
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1036
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2022


UNDS ALLOCATION UNDER VARIOUS SCHEMES


1036.  SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA:

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the schemes being run for empowerment of women and development of children in the country and especially in State of Maharashtra;

(b) whether the Government has data of the Voluntary Organisations (VOs) and

Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) funded under various schemes, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and


(c) the details of the funds allocated and expenditure made for various schemes in

Maharashtra and Haryana during the last three years, district-wise?


ANSWER


 MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) To ensure better monitoring and efficient implementation, all the schemes being implemented by the Ministry for empowerment of women and development of children in the country, including in State of Maharashtra, have been clubbed into three verticals, viz. (1) Saksham Anganwadi & Poshan 2.0 (2) Mission Shakti (3) Mission Vatsalya. The details of these schemes are as under:

(i) Saksham Anganwadi & Poshan 2.0:This programme has been reorganized into 3 primary verticals: (i) Nutrition Support for Children, Adolescent Girls and Pregnant Women & Lactating Mothers (ii) Early Childhood Care and Education [3-6 years] and
(iii) Anganwadi Infrastructure including modern, upgraded Saksham Anganwadis.

(ii) Mission Shakti: Mission Shakti comprises of two sub-schemes ‘Sambal’ and ‘Samarthya’ for safety and security of women and empowerment of women respectively. The existing schemes of One Stop Centres (OSC), Women Helplines (181-WHL) and Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) have been made part of Sambal sub-scheme; while the existing schemes of Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana
(PMMVY), Ujjwala & Swadhar Greh (Shakti Sadan), Working Women Hostel (Sakhi Niwas), Gender Budgeting and National Creche Scheme have been subsumed in ‘Samarthya’.


(iii) Mission Vatsalya: Under the scheme, support is provided for delivering services for children in need and in difficult circumstances universally across the country;
develop context-based solutions for holistic development of children from varied backgrounds. The Child Care Institutions (CCIs) established under the scheme support inter-alia age-appropriate education, access to vocational training, recreation, health care, counselling etc. and covers both rural and urban children.

(b) & (c) No sir. The funds under the schemes of the Ministry are released to the State Governments for implementation of Schemes. However, district-wise funds have been released under the schemes namely 'Beti Bachao Beti Padhao' (BBBP), 'One Stop Centre' (OSC) and 'Universalization of Women Helplines' (WHL) only. The details of the funds released and expenditure made under these schemes in Maharashtra and Haryana during the last three years, district-wise are annexed.
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 Annexure


District-wise details of the funds released and expenditure made in Maharashtra

& Haryana during the last three years

I. One Stop Centre Scheme

(a) Maharashtra:

(Amount in Rs.)
    2019-20 2020-21 2021-22*

Sl Districts Released Utilised Released Utilised Released

1 Pune 0 0 1500450 0 1500450

2 Ahmednagar 0 0 1500450 0 1500450

3 Akola 0 0 1500450 0 1500450

4 Amravati 12852 0 1500450 0 1500450

5 Aurangabad 0 0 750225 0 1500450

6 Beed 1500450 0 1500450 0 1500450

7 Bhandara 3935136 0 2100450 0 1500450

8 Buldhana 3935136 0 2100450 0 1500450

9 Chandrapur 3935136 0 2100450 0 1500450

10 Dhule 1500450 0 2891450 0 750225

11 Gondia 1500450 0 1500450 0 1500450

12 Hingoli 1500450 458332 1500450 0 1500450

13 Jalgaon 1500450 0 1500450 0 800225

14 Jalna, 3935136 0 2100450 0 1500450

15 Kolhapur 1500450 0 1500450 0 1500450

16 Latur 1500450 0 1500450 0 1500450

17 Mumbai City 0 0 1550450 0 1500450

18 Mumbai Suburban  1500450 0 1500450 0 1500450

19 Nagpur 0 0 1500450 0 1500450

20 Nanded 0 0 2100450 0 1500450

21 Nandurbar 3935136 0 2100450 0 800225

22 Nashik 0 0 2113410 0 1500450

23 Osmanabad 3935136 0 2100450 0 1500450

24 Palghar 1500450 0 2000225 0 1500450

25 Parbhani 1500450 0 1250375 0 1500450

26 Pune Second 0 0 1500450 0 1500450

27 Raigad-Alibagh 2892928 1500450 2100450 0 1500450

28 Ratnagiri 3935136 0 2100450 0 1500450

29 Gadchiroli 3935136 0 2100450 0 1500450

30 Sangli 1500450 0 1500450 0 3935136

31 Satara 0 0 1500450 0 0

32 Sindhudurg  1500450 0 1500450 0 1500450

33 Solapur 1500450 0 1500450 0 1500450

34 Thane 0 0 1250375 0 1500450

35 Waradha 5235511 0 2100450 0 1500450

36 Washim, 3935136 0 2100450 0 1500450

37 Yavatmal 3935136 2434686 2100450 600000 3335364


(b) Haryana:

(Amount in Rs.)

    2019-20 2020-21 2021-22*

Sl Districts Released Utilised Released Utilised Released

1 Ambala 50000 0 1250375 0 3385450

2 Bhiwani 3601968 0 1500450 0 1500450

3 CharkhiDadri 1550450 1523647 1500450 0 1500450

4 Faridabad   3209732 0 3041450 0 1500450

5 Fatehabad 1550450 1544505 2100450 0 1500450

6 Gurugram 2779620 1671246 2100450 600000 1500450

7 Hissar 2726182 2725471 2100450 0 1500450

8 Jhajjar 1550450 933733 1500450 0 1500450

9 Jind 1550450 1473823 1250375 0 1500450

10 Kaithal 1550450 900207 1500450 0 1500450

11 Karnal  2314682 1265073 1500450 1784658 0

12 Kurukshetra 1550450 1519464 1500450 0 1500450

13 Mewat 50000 1352663 2015569 3322425 2264687

14 Narnaul 2919129 2424552 2100450 0 1931866

15 Palwal 1550450 756519 1500450 0 1500450

16 Panchkula 1616984 1610082 2879785 1726676 2014886

17 Panipat 1601407 0 1500450 0 1500450

18 Rewari 3233662 0 1500450 0 1500450

19 Rohtak 1550450 2650343 2100450 600000 2769377

20 Sirsa 1550450 428275 1500450 0 1500450

21 Sonipat 50000 0 1798940 0 3661950

22 Yamunanagar 2085000 1013609 2100450 0 1500450


II. Women Helpline Scheme


(Amount in Rs.)

State  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22*

  Released Utilised Released Utilised Released

Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0

Haryana 2210254 2210254 1704000 1704000 4659236


III. Beti Bachao Beti Padhao scheme
(a) Maharashtra:

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl. No.  District
Released
during FY
2019-20

Utilization
during

2019-20

Released
during FY
2020-21

Utilization
during

2020-21

Released
during FY
2021-22*

1 Ahmadnagar 19.7 22.6 24.8 - 0

2 Akola 0 4.98342 0 3.82527 0

3 Amravati 12.005 10.98 11.855 - 0

4 Aurangabad 0 21.85711 24.00811 15.63786 20.63786

5 Bid 0 - 0 - 0

6 Buldana 9.77035 10.26643 10.26643 - 0

7 Dhule 25 . 0 - 0

8 Hingoli 0 13.45724 0 - 0

9 Jalgaon 15.86528 19.68611 19.68611 21.95105 26.95105

10 Jalna 24.1105 7.58196 0 11.94859 24.53055

11 Kolhapur 8.635 15.80353 15.80353 - 0

12 Latur 0 6.69882 0 - 0

13 Mumbai City 17.29989 16.26043 16.26043 - 0

14
Mumbai
Suburban

32.15506 22.37944 0 11.8435
20.89232

15 Nagpur 0 0.64 0 - 5.64

16 Nanded 18.4387 - 0 - 0

17 Nandurbar 5.6935 7.37653 0 - 0

18 Nashik 0 - 0 - 0

19 Osmanabad 0 15.18702 15.18702 - 0

20 Parbhani 0 19.13172 13.84422 - 0

21 Pune 19.5825 9.52 0 - 0

22 Raigad 0 20.4397 20.7397 20.94666 0

23 Ratnagiri  8.38463 13.84129 15.85129 - 0

24 Sangali 0 14.475 10.525 - 0

25 Satara 23.38622 12.30734 12.31134 24.237 0

26 Sindhudurg 11.39514 16.46846 0 - 0

27 Solapur 0 - 0 - 0

28 Thane 22.857 38.21423 28.29266 31.71131 24.03088

29 Wardha 3.4307 4.28 0 - 0

30 Washim 3.21065 4.34267 0 - 0

31 Yavatmal 13.10526 16.36592 16.36592 25 0

Total 294.02538 365.14437 255.79676 167.10124 122.68266


(b) Haryana:
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl.
No.

District
Released
during FY
2019-20

Utilization
during

2019-20

Released
during FY
2020-21

Utilization
during

2020-21

Released
during FY
2021-22*

1 Ambala 4.28789 23.4666 23.4666 - 0

2 Bhiwani 7.6263 17.40611 17.40611 23.6495 28.6495

3 Faridabad 8.47165 11.38413 11.38413 20.33987 25.33987

4 Fatehbad 21.72776 13.99284 13.99284 18.51067 23.51067

5 Gurgaon 9.8633 15.2185 15.2185 18.8589 23.8589

6 Hisar 3.30767 8.82124 0 - 0

7 Jhajjar 11.08992 9.24929 0  14.35495 28.60424

8 Jind 14.35222 18.35631 18.25631 - 0

9 Kaithal 0 19.73477 18.51742 - 0

10 Karnal 15.51671 10.08 10.08 - 0

11 Kurukshetra 11.00693 10.3156 10.3156 14.125 0

12 Mahendragarh 23.757 24.37669 24.37669 - 0

13 Mewat 0 - 0 - 0

14 Palwal 0 6.81339 0  - 0

15 Panchkula 10.58573 12.63241 12.63241 11.08541 0

16 Panipat 16.31455 12.92542 13.92542 - 0

17 Rewari 6.26694 7.81132  0 - 0

18 Rohtak 5.47063 23.49282 23.49282 17.36352 22.36352

19 Sirsa 15.86319 11.35049 9.85049 3.97785 10.47785

20 Sonepat 0 13.42022 10.8639 - 0

21 Yamunanagar 0 15.84471 16.04702 - 0

Total 185.50839 286.69286 249.82626 142.26567 162.80455


*Utilization Certificate for FY 2021-22 not received

                                                             ****

